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Discretionary Review 
Abbreviated Analysis 

HEARING DATE: JANUARY 10, 2013 
 
Date: January 3, 2013 
Case No.: 2012.1156D 
Project Address: 1265-1267 BAY STREET 
Permit Application: 2012.04.24.9016 
Zoning: RM-1 (Residential, Mixed, Low Density) 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 0473/015A 
Project Sponsor: Mark Topetcher  
 828 Divisadero Street 
 San Francisco, CA  94117 
Staff Contact: Christine Lamorena – (415) 575-9085 
 christine.lamorena@sfgov.org  
Recommendation: Do not take DR and approve as proposed 
 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The proposal is to add a third dwelling unit and construct a horizontal addition consisting of a three-
story component (ranging from 12 to 24 feet deep by 20 feet wide) and a two-story component 
(approximately 11 feet deep by 18 feet wide) which includes a covered deck at the second story and an 
open deck above, at the rear of the two-story over garage, two-unit building.  The horizontal addition is 
set back 3 feet 6 inches from the west property line and 5 feet from the east property line, which is the 
property line shared with the DR Requestor.  Various interior alterations are also proposed.   
 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 
The project site contains a two-story-over-garage, single-family dwelling constructed in 1924 on an 
approximately 28-foot wide by 138-foot deep lot with a lot area of approximately 3,895 square feet.  The 
subject lot is located on the south side of Bay Street between Gough and Franklin Streets in the Marina 
Neighborhood. 
 
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
On the subject block-face, the buildings consist of one- to three-story over garage, single- and multi-
family dwellings.  Fort Mason is located on the opposite facing block.  The subject block-face is zoned 
RM-1 (Residential, Mixed, Low Density while the opposite block is zoned P (Public).   
 
The building located immediately to the west is a two-story over garage, four-unit building extending 
significantly deeper into the lot than the subject building extends into its lot while the building located 
immediately to the east is a two-story over garage, two-unit building.  The DR Requestor owns and 
resides in the building immediately to the east of the project site.   

mailto:christine.lamorena@sfgov.org


Discretionary Review – Abbreviated Analysis 
Hearing Date: January 10, 2013 

 2 

CASE NO. 2012.1156D 
1265-1267 Bay Street 

 
BUILDING PERMIT NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
NOTIFICATION 

DATES 
DR FILE DATE DR HEARING DATE FILING TO HEARING TIME 

311/312
Notice 

30 days 
August 1, 2012 – 
August 30, 2012 

August 28, 
2012 

January 10, 2013 135 days 

 
HEARING NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
PERIOD 

Posted Notice 10 days December 31, 2012 December 31, 2012 10 days 
Mailed Notice 10 days December 31, 2012 December 31, 2012 10 days 

 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

 SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION 

Adjacent neighbor(s) 
1  

(Property Owner,  
1265-1267 Bay St.) 

1  
(DR Requestor,  

1259-1261 Bay St.) 
X 

Other neighbors on the 
block or directly across 
the street 

X X X 

Neighborhood groups X X X 
 
DR REQUESTOR 

Bina Shah, representative of the 1259-1261 Bay Street Condo Association and part owner of 1259 Bay 
Street, a two-story over garage, two-unit condominium building located immediately to the west of the 
project site.  Property owners represented include Richard Muth of 1259 Bay Street along with Marke 
Brzezinski and Jasleen Kukreja of 1261 Bay Street. 
 
DR REQUESTOR’S CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES 
See attached Discretionary Review Application, dated August 28, 2012. 
 
PROJECT SPONSOR’S RESPONSE TO DR APPLICATION 

See attached Response to Discretionary Review, dated August 21, 2012. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from environmental 
review, pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class One - Minor Alteration of Existing Facility, (e) 
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CASE NO. 2012.1156D 
1265-1267 Bay Street 

Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 
10,000 square feet).  
 
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW 
The Residential Design Team (RDT) found that the proposed project meets the standards of the 
Residential Design Guidelines (RDGs) and that the project does not present any exceptional or 
extraordinary circumstances for the following reasons: 
 

• The project appropriately reduces massing by providing side setbacks on both sides of the 
addition while also providing transitions in depth and height from the adjacent building to the 
west and the adjacent building to the east.   
 

• The two-story component of the project consists of a ground floor addition and two decks with 
open railing and would not adversely affect the DR Requestor’s light at the rear yard. 

 
Under the Commission’s pending DR Reform Legislation, this project would not be referred to the 
Commission as this project does not contain or create any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Do not take DR and approve project as proposed 

 
Attachments: 
Block Book Map  
Sanborn Map 
Zoning Map 
Aerial Photographs  
Section 311 Notice 
DR Application 
Response to DR Application Packet 
Reduced Plans 
 
CL:  G:\DOCUMENTS\2012\DRs\2012.1156\1265-1267 Bay St - DR Analysis.doc  
 



Parcel Map 
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*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and  this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions. 
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Zoning Map 
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Aerial Photo (looking south) 
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Aerial Photo (looking north) 
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On April 24, 2012, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2012.04.24.9016 (Alteration) with 
the City and County of San Francisco. 

Applicant: Mark Topetcher Project Address: 1265-1267 Bay Street 
Address: 828 Divisadero Street Cross Streets: Gough & Franklin 
City, State: San Francisco, CA 94117 Assessor’s Block /Lot No.: 0473/015A 
Telephone: (415) 359-9997 Zoning Districts: RM-1 140-X 

Under San Francisco Planning Code Section 311, you, as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of this proposed project, 
are being notified of this Building Permit Application. You are not obligated to take any action. For more information 
regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the Applicant above or the Planner 
named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances associated with the 
project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary powers to review this application at a public 
hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed during the 30-day review period, prior to the 
close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. 
If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved by the Planning Department after the 
Expiration Date. 

DEMOLITION 	and/or [] NEW CONSTRUCTION 	or [X] ALTERATION 

VERTICAL EXTENSION [X] CHANGE # OF DWELLING UNITS (] FACADE ALTERATION(S) 

[] HORIZ. EXTENSION (FRONT) [1 HORIZ. EXTENSION (SIDE) [X] HORIZ. EXTENSION (REAR) 

IiP R O J ECT1I -F EAT UR ES EXI ST I N GZ(JCOND I T I ON11111 PRO POSED Z.1I ii 

BUILDING 	USE 	................................................................... Residential 	.................................... No Change 
FRONT SETBACK 	.............................................................. Approx. 2 feet................................ No Change 
SIDE SETBACKS 	................................................................ None.............................................. No Change 
BUILDING 	DEPTH 	............................................................... Approx. 79 feet.............................. Approx. 102 feet 
REARYARD......................................................................... Approx. 57 feet 	............................. Approx. 34 feet 
HEIGHT OF 	BUILDING ........................................................ Approx. 31 	feet.............................. No Change 
NUMBER OF STORIES 	....................................................... 2 over garage ................................ No Change 
NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS ........................................ 2 	.................................................... 3 
NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES 	...............2 	.................................................... 3 

The proposal is to construct a two-three story horizontal addition (approximately 23 feet deep by 20 feet wide) at the rear of 
the two-story over garage, multi-family building. The project includes adding a third dwelling unit, various interior 
alterations, a new roof deck above the proposed second story addition, and the addition of one parking space in the existing 
garage. See attached plans. 

PLANNER’S NAME 
	

Christine Lamorena 

PHONE NUMBER 
	

(415) 575-9085 
	

DATE OF THIS NOTICE 
	

8/01/2012 
EMAIL: 	 christine.lamorena@sfgov.org 	EXPIRATION DATE: 

	
8/30/2012 



NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION 
GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES 

Reduced copies of the site plan and elevations (exterior walls), and floor plans (where applicable) of the proposed project, 
including the position of any adjacent buildings, exterior dimensions, and finishes, and a graphic reference scale, have been 
included in this mailing for your information. Please discuss any questions with the project Applicant listed on the reverse. You 
may wish to discuss the plans with your neighbors and neighborhood association or improvement club, as they may already be 
aware of the project. Immediate neighbors to the project, in particular, are likely to be familiar with it. 

Any general questions concerning this application review process may be answered by the Planning Information Center at 1660 
Mission Street, 1st Floor (415/ 558-6377) between 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. Please phone the Planner listed on the reverse of this sheet 
with questions specific to this project. 

If you determine that the impact on you from this proposed development is significant and you wish to seek to change the proposed 
project, there are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken. 

1. Seek a meeting with the project sponsor and the architect to get more information, and to explain the project’s impact on you 
and to seek changes in the plans. 

2. Call the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at www.communityboards.org  for a 
facilitated discussion in a safe and collaborative environment through mediation. Community Boards acts as a neutral third 
party and has, on many occasions, helped parties reach mutually agreeable solutions. 

Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps, or other means, to address potential problems without 
success, call the assigned project planner whose name and phone number are shown at the lower left corner on the reverse 
side of this notice, to review your concerns. 

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary circumstances exist, you have 
the option to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers to review the project. These powers are 
reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for projects, which generally conflict with the City’s General Plan 
and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code; therefore the Commission exercises its discretion with utmost restraint. This 
procedure is called Discretionary Review. If you believe the project warrants Discretionary Review by the Planning Commission 
over the permit application, you must make such request within 30 days of this notice, prior to the Expiration Date shown on the 
reverse side, by completing an application (available at the Planning Department, 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor, or on-line at 
www.sfplanning.org). You must submit the application to the Planning Information Center (PlC) during the hours between 8:00 
a.m. and 5:00 p.m., with all required materials, and a check, for each Discretionary Review request payable to the Planning 
Department. To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review, please refer to the Planning Department Fee Schedule available at 
www.sfplanning.org  or at the PlC located at 1660 Mission Street, First Floor, San Francisco. For questions related to the Fee 
Schedule, please call the PlC at (415) 558-6377. If the project includes multi building permits, i.e. demolition and new construction, a 
separate request for Discretionary Review must be submitted, with all required materials and fee, for each permit that you feel 
will have an impact on you. Incomplete applications will not be accepted. 
If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will approve the 
application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of the permit application by the Planning Department or Planning Commission may be made 
to the Board of Appeals within 15 days after the permit is issued (or denied) by the Superintendent of the Department of Building 
Inspection. Submit an application form in person at the Board’s office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For further 

information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including their current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415) 575-6880. 



Discretiona  
rASE NUMBER 

.1~ �115 6 D 
APPLICATION FOR 	 RECEIVED IN 
Discretionary Review 	AUG 282012 
1. 	 Information OwnerApplicant 	 G . TY & COUNTY OF

& 	S.F. .....................

PNINDEPARTMEHT ........................  tAi 
AkCNlEowner/representative 1259 

- 61 Bay Street Condo Association, 
Richard Muth 1259 Bay St, SF; Marek Brzezinski and Jasleen Kukreja 1261 Bay Street, SF, CA 

DR APPLICANT’S ADDRESS: 	 . 	 . ZIP CODE: 	 TELEPHONE: 
1259 - 61 Bay Street, San Francisco, CA 	 307-0500 

	

94123 	(415 

PROPERTY OWNER WHO IS DOING THE PROJECT ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUESTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW NAME: 
Mr. Atttilio Cosgrove 

ADDRESS: 	 ZIP CODE: 	 TELEPHONE: 
1265-67 Bay Street San Francisco CA 	 359-9997 

	

94123 	(415 

2 OGiItIOO and Classification 

3. Project Description 

Please check all that apply 

Change of Use H Change of Hours H New Construction Li Alterations L 	Demolition Li Other Li 

Additions to Building: 	Rear [ 	Front H 	Height [1 	Side Yard H 
24 - Apartments 

Present or Previous Use: 
24 - Apartments 

Proposed Use: 
201204249016 	 4/24/12 

Building Permit Application No. 	 Date Filed: 

7 



4. Actions Prior to a Discretionary Review Request 	 12 , 1  1 	0" 0 
Prior Action 	 YES 	 NO 

Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? 
	

El 

Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? 

Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? 

5. Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation 

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please 

summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project. 
A cursory presentation was made by the sponsor architect on 3/14/12 of initially a single story project 
with statements that the project would have no impact on the neighboring properties. He assured us that 
it would not reduce the value and quality of living of our houses. Later, we were given plans for a larger 
3 story expansion with decks which we expressed our disapproval, yet no alterations to the project scope 
were offered. We were shocked to receive the notification plans for a full 3-story addition with multiple 
decks, with no opportunity to mediate a response. It has been brought to the planner’s attention, the fact 
that the application drawings are incorrect in the depiction of the existing condition dimensions by which 
building limits are calculated and a rejection of this project is requested. See attached single story project s  

8 	SAN FRANC SOC PLANNING DEPARIMENT ADS 07 2012 
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Discretionary Review Request 

In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question. 

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of the 
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of 
the project? How does the project conflict with the City’s General Plan or the Planning Code’s Priority Policies or 
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines. 

This project imposes a severe, detrimental and permanent impact upon the urban open space of the 
General Plan. The open space, within the interior of the 1200 block of Bay St. /1300 block of Francisco 
St. will be adversely altered in aspects of light and shadow, imposition of a projecting building mass into 
the open space arena, and the disruption of the interior block pattern. This project will also create 
dramatic privacy, light and ventilation hardships for the residences of 1259 �61 Bay St. on all floors of 
living. Additionally, following a professional on-site survey commissioned by the DR applicant of the 
adjacent lots and a comparison of the project drawings, it is determined that the project application has 
been fraudulently and incorrectly drawn in its dimensions and extents by the project sponsor architect. 

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction. 
Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of 
others or the neighborhood would he adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how: 

The specific impact involves a building mass that projects into the rear yard area, which includes outdoor 
decks, and living areas with sight lines directly facing the private bedroom windows of the 1259-61 Bay 
St. west elevation. This project also dramatically reduces a shared light well that is essential to the 
interior room light and ventilation in the 1259 - 61 Bay Street dwellings. The overall greater detrimental 
impact to the rear yard surface area open to the sky, the disruption of the consciously acquired pubic 
domain that shapes the interior urban setting of this particular block of the Marina, and the substantial 
precedent established for the future erosion of the urban open space domain is unacceptable. The 
shadow projected by this expansion will reduce afternoon light by 60%; refer to shadow study provided. 

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to 
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1? 

It is clear that the application documents are incorrect in their dimensional extents. The project shows a 
23’�l" full rear extension based on an averaged adjacent set back calculation where both properties are 
incorrectly dimensioned to the project scope advantage. The project must be corrected and the allowed 
net 9-6 extension based on the accurate averaged set back enforced. Additionally the revised project 
must be stepped back in massing from the rear yard on the upper floors to mitigate the impact of shadow 
on the common open space, adjacent properties, as well as impact on the privacy of adjacent dwellings. 
The infill of the interior light well must be deleted, as this creates a untenable hardship to the 1259 - 61 
Bay Street residences and would also require signed adjacent neighbor approval which we decline. 



Applicant’s Affidavit 
	 12-11560 

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made: 
a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property. 
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
c: The other information or applications may be required. 

Signature: 	i4A 	Z19.- Date:  - 

?/4  1~ 14  - - - - 
Print name, and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent: 

(NIt LAH O 
Owner I Authorized Agent (circle or 



Ms. Bina Shah 
	 12.1156D 

Representative for the 1259 - 1261 Bay Street Condo Association 
1259 Bay Street 
San Francisco, CA 94123 

20th of August, 2012 

Ms. Christine Lamorena 
San Francisco Planning Department 
1650 Mission Street, Ste 400 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Re: Building Permit Application 311 notification for 1265� 1267 Bay St., SF 
Application No. 2012.04.24.9016 

Dear Ms. Lamorena, 

We wish to bring to your attention an attempt to commit fraud with the documents on the 
above building permit application which show gross inaccuracies in the site 
measurements mailed out to us under section 311 of the Planning Code. 

It appears that the licensed architect who submitted these documents has intentionally 
lied about the depth of the adjacent buildings to the west and east in order to skew the 
rear building wall limitations under section 134 of the planning code. Approximately a 
combined 15 feet has been added to the depth of the adjacent buildings beyond the 
actual conditions. Please see the attached survey and analysis of the actual 
dimensions and allowable set building size. 

I am not an attorney and I do not know the standards of professional conduct for 
licensed architects in California. However this dishonesty on a signed stamped 
document should disqualify both the validity of this section 311 notification, and the 
signatory from all future filings with the City of San Francisco. 

Please keep me informed of your investigation and prosecution in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Bina Shah 
ebinashah(hotmailcom 
Tel: 415-931-7881 

cc: 
Dennis Herrera, City Attorney 
John Rahaim, Director of Planning 
David Lindsay 



12 11560 
Ms. Bina Shah 	ebinashahhotmail.com  
Representative for the 1259 - 1261 Bay Street Condo Association 
1259 Bay Street 
San Francisco, CA 94123 

27th of August, 2012 

San Francisco Planning Department 
Ms, Christine Lamorena 
1650 Mission Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Re: Building Permit Application 311 notification for 1265-1267 Bay St., SF 
Application No. 2012.04.24.9016 

RE: 1265-67 Bay Street Permit application 

Dear Ms. Lamorena, 

I have not received any responsive action to my concerns regarding the above 
project application from either the planning department or the sponsoring 
architect. I am compelled at this time to file a Discretionary Hearing Application to 
address the grossly inaccurate and fraudulent depiction of the project scope and 
context; the misleading and manipulative actions of the sponsor architect in the 
representation of the project; as well as the detrimental and permanent impact 
this project will have on our community and the negative precedent it will 
establish for future impact on our open green space. 

Please find the documents for the Discretionary Review Application and all 
supporting documents to be delivered to the Planning Department today. I have 
retained the architect Chris Rose to prepare this application as well as the Permit 
Consultant Jeremy Paul to serve as council for our case and hearing. 

Sincerely, 

Bina Shah 
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Christopher Rose 
Rose Architecture 
81 Bay Vista Drive 
Mill Valley, CA 94941 
CA license 26690 

16th of August 2012 
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PCMd 
San Francisco Planning Department 
Ms, Christine Lamorena 
1650 Mission Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Re: Building Permit Application 311 notification for 1265 - 1267 Bay Street, SF 
Application No. 2012.04.24.9016 

Dear Ms. Lamorena, 

This letter is to confirm and acknowledge the incorrect dimensions and corresponding 
graphical extents of the proposed project above submitted by the sponsoring architect. 

These incorrect dimensions and juxtapositions were use to arrive at an inaccurate 
calculation of average set back within the existing rear yard area and which is not within 
allowable limits of encroachment for rear yard areas. 

My office verified the dimensions submitted with a laser transom measuring device and 
the correct dimensional information is listed below comparative with the permit 
application submitted information. 

Distance from rear property line proposed 

1275 Bay Street 
	

26’-0" stated 

1265-67 Bay St. 	no dimensions given; 
Drawn to scale at 56’-6" 

1259-61 Bay St. 	61.897’ stated 

Actual Dimension 

31’-l" 

53’-lO" 

57’8" 

Please refer to the attached actual existing condition drawing and a copy of the permit 
application drawing with referenced dimensions. This actual existing condition drawing 
has been drawn to the exact matching scale of the proposed drawing. 

C h r i s :o::s5e:~ 
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Rear yard view from 1275 Bay Street 
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View of interior block open space and block pattern 
1200 block of Bay Street /1300 block of Francisco Street 
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Rear yard view from 1265-67 Bay Street 
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Rear yard view from 1265-67 Bay Street 
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Before the San Francisco Planning Commission

PROJECT SPONSOR'S SUBMITTAL  IN RESPONSE TO
REQUEST FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

1265-1267 Bay Street

Project Sponsor: Topetcher Architecture
For Attilio Cosgrove and Geri Berkvam

Building Permit Application No. 2012.04.24.9016

Hearing Date:
January 10, 2012
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Introduction:

Attilio Cosgrove and his sister Geri Berkvam (“Project Sponsors”), propose to add a new 
third unit at the first floor and to expand the two existing flats on the second and third floors 
respectively, at the existing two family home (“Project”) located at 1261 & 1265 Bay Street 
(“Project Site”) set back 34’-4 ½” from the rear property line.  Horizontal rear additions are 
proposed at each floor of the Project, which fall 11’-6” short of the adjacent neighbors to the 
west, and extend at the first floor 26’ – 8 ¾” and extend at the third floor 15’-11” beyond the 
neighbors to the east, who are the DR Requestors.   The existing rear of the Project already 
extends 3’-10” beyond the same eastern neighbors.

Background:

The Project Sponsors and Project Architect [Topetcher Architecture] presented a one-story 
rear horizontal addition to add a new third unit to the building containing two 
tenant-occupied units at 1261-1265 Bay St. on March 16, 2012 at a neighborhood 
Pre-Application meeting.  The DR Requestors, Bina Shah and Richard Muth, were in 
attendance at this meeting.  They voiced objections to the proposed single story addition  as it 
obstructed their view of the rear open space at 1265-67 and would result in looking at a flat 
roof from their rear windows.  The original one story design was amended with parapets and 
a permit application was made.  While the application was being made, one of the units 
became vacant and notice to vacate was given by the second unit.  The Project Sponsors took 
this opportunity to re-evaluate their proposed project and decided to pursue expanding the 
other two units to each be able to accommodate a family.  The project was redesigned to 
include a horizontal addition containing a new bedroom and bath at both the second and third 
floors with the proposed rear yard setback remaining the same at 34’-4 ½”.  The Project is set 
back from both side property lines, even though a setback would not be required on the west, 
given the existing neighboring structure there extends to this side property line.  The 
Project’s western side-setback accommodates the existing property line openings of 1275 
Bay St. by doing so.  The existing light well at 1265-1267 Bay St. will be reduced to 
accommodate new private elevator hoist way.  The modified light well will mirror the 
exposed portion of the adjoining light well at 1259-1261 Bay St., as per San Francisco 
Neighborhood Design Guidelines.

A second neighborhood meeting was then held on June 22, 2012 to present the revised 
designs to the neighbors.  The DR Requestors, Bina Shah, Richard Muth, and Marek 
Brzezinski were the only neighbors in attendance at this second meeting.  They voiced their 
objections to the redesigned project and noted their concerns about blocking their daylight 
and decreasing their property values.  They had no comment about Project Sponsors’ desire 
and need to create family size units. 

Project Sponsor’s Changes to the Plans:

The proposed project cannot be changed without impacting the Sponsors’ goal to create 
family-size residential units with exterior open space immediately adjacent to each unit.  As 
third generation owners with no intent to sell, it is important for them to be able to maintain 
the property as a viable entity.

The east side setback of the Project’s entire addition at all floors was increased from 3’ – 6” 
to 5’- 1” from the side property line.  Window openings at the proposed bathrooms on the 
second and third floor were changed to have obscure glazing.   The new bedroom windows at 
these levels will maintain the same amount of eastern-facing transparent glazing that 
currently exists, but will relocate the openings further to the south and away from being 
directly opposite the DR Requestors’ west facing window openings [see pg. 3].  The eastern 
guardrail on the second floor deck was made solid to provide some further privacy screening 
as a result of concerns expressed by the DR Requestors at the April 22 Pre Application 
meeting.  The Project Sponsors discussed adding landscaping along the eastern property line 
to screen the addition with the DR Requestors, and are still open to doing so.  Although 
agreement was not reached, the Project Sponsors have made significant efforts to address the 
concerns of the DR Requestors.

Response to Discretionary Review Requestor’s Concerns:

The Project Sponsor and Project Architect have met with the D.R. requestors at the two 
initial neighborhood meetings, held on March 16, 2012 and June 22, 2012.  In addition, the 
Project Sponsor and Project Architect have worked closely with city planner Christine 
Lamorena and complied with all requests made by Ms. Lamorena and the Planning 
Department.

• The issues regarding light/shadows appear to be grasping at straws to oppose the project 
when you view the breadth and height of the trees on the D.R. applicant’s eastern boundary 
that cast enormous shadows on the requestor's property [see pages 7-11].
• The proposed rear horizontal extension will not extend into the rear open space as much as 
the immediate neighboring structure to the west does.   Considering that our rear yards are 
facing south and the new rear of the Project is 11’- 6” feet further north than the southern rear 
of the existing building to the immediate west of the project site, this existing building shades 
both of our properties [see photos pages. 10-11]. 
• We met with the D.R. requestor on two separate occasions and invited them to contact us 
with any specific request to address their concerns and never received any further comment 
or input on how we could amend our project, short of not pursuing any change.  We were, 
however, informed via the Planning Department, of accusations by the D.R. applicant 
accusing the project team of attempting to commit fraud.  Their only proof was a set of 
grossly incorrect dimensions, made by their architect, which misstated measurements by as 
much as 36” [see pages 4-5]
•After receiving the concerns that the DR Requestors submitted to the Planning Department, 
we met on site with Planning staff and Bina Shah (DR Requestor) and verified all 
measurements. This was the first opportunity for us to enter the Requestor’s property & that 
of the western neighbor at 1275 Bay St. to directly verify these adjoining structures’ 
setbacks.  This resulted in shortening the Project’s third floor enclosed extension by 
approximately 6” [see pg. 6]. 

Finally, the Planning Department was contacted to insure that our measurements conformed 
to the Planning Code and were to their satisfaction.
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PROPOSED FIGURE-GROUND STUDY

LOOKING EAST (SIDE PROP. LINE) AT D.R. REQUESTOR'S PROPERTY.
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LOOKING SOUTH (REAR & SIDE PROP. LINE) AT NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES.



 
(E) 3RD. FL.

 
(E) 2ND. FL.

PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION

= 28 Sq. Ft.
   OF TRANSPARENT GLAZING 
   @ 2ND. & 3RD. FLOORS EACH   
  
  TOTAL GLAZING = 56 Sq.Ft.

= 22 Sq. Ft. OF OBSCURE GLAZING 
  @ 2ND & 3RD. FLOORS EACH    

  TOTAL GLAZING = 44 Sq. Ft.

THERFORE NO INCREASE IN 
TRANSPARENT GLAZING

GLAZING @ 2ND. AND 3RD. FLOORS

ADJ. BLDG.
EXISTING ADJ. BLDG.
LIGHTWELL SHOWN IN
FOREGROUND

(E
) F

EN
CE

LOOKING DUE EAST to the D.R. Requestors 
windows from existing sunroom on second 
floor of building.

The proposed bath windows that are 
generally in the same location  are 
12" narrower and 6" higher than the 
existing windows and they will have
obscure glazing. As a result there 
will be no issue at these new windows.
See sheets A2.1 and A2.2

REAR WINDOWS / PRIVACY:
PAGE 3

 
GARAGE

 
(E) 3RD. FL.

 
(E) 2ND. FL.

EXISTING EAST ELEVATION

= 28 Sq. Ft. OF 
  TRANSPARENT GLAZING 
   @ 2ND. & 3RD. FLOORS EACH 

 TOTAL EXISTING GLAZING
@ REAR / EAST ELEVATION = 56 Sq. Ft.

GLAZING @ 2ND. AND 3RD. FLOORS

ADJ. BLDG.
EXISTING ADJ. BLDG.
LIGHTWELL SHOWN IN
FOREGROUND

(E
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EXISTING SITE PLAN WITH D.R. REQUESTOR'S DIMENSIONS

3 STOREY
ADJACENT
RESIDENCE

2 UNITS

1265-67 BAY
STREET.

(3 STOREY RES.)

3 STOREY
ADJACENT

APARTMENT
HOUSE

PROPERTY LINE    137.550'
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Y 
LI
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28

.3
33

'

1 STOREY

REAR YARD

REAR YARD

REAR YARD

N

31'-0"

53'-10"

12'-0"

11'-2"
3'-0"

57'-8"
(ACTUAL DIM. 2'-11")
(ACTUAL DIM. 11'-0")(ACTUAL DIM. 61'-0")

(ACTUAL DIM. 11'-10")

(ACTUAL DIM. 57'-3")

(ACTUAL DIM. 29'-9")

NOTE:
• DASHED BUILDING OUTLINES
  BASED ON DIMENSIONS
  PROVIDED BY D.R. REQUESTOR.

29'-9"

57'-3"

11'-10"

61'-0" 11'-0"
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN

3 STOREY
ADJACENT
RESIDENCE

1265-67 BAY
STREET.

(3 STOREY RES.)

3 STOREY
ADJACENT

APARTMENT
HOUSE

PROPERTY LINE    137.550'

23'-11" [3 story addition]

61.897'  (61'-10 3/4")
REAR YARD SETBACK = 45% 
LOT DEPTH

34.375' (34'-4 1/2")
MIN. REAR YARD SETBACK @ 25% 
LOT DEPTH

EQ. EQ.

AVERAGE OF
ADJ. BLDGS.
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"
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ADDITION

DECK AT
3RD. FLOOR

2 STOREY
ADDITION

10'-9 3/4"

18
'-4

"

34'-9"

22'-10 3/4"

NOTE:
HATCHED AREAS
DENOTE 
NEW CONSTRUCTION

REAR YARD

N

11'-6"

PROPERTY LINE    137.550'

6"
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28

.3
33

'

29'-9"

61'-0"

NOTE:
DENOTES REDUCTION OF BUILDING VOLUME
@ 2ND. AND 3RD. FLOORS. PER REVISED
DIMENSIONS.
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LOOKING DUE EAST to the D.R.
Requestors lightwell from existing lightwell on 
1265 bay street.

The existing lightwell @ 1259 - 1261 Bay 
will not be encroached upon  by the 
proposed project at 1265 - 1267 Bay.

The proposed elevator does not overlap 
into the adjacent neighbors lightwell. 
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PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION DIAGRAM
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NOTE:
DENOTES REDUCTION OF 
BUILDING VOLUME
@ 2ND. AND 3RD. FLOORS. 
PER REVISED
DIMENSIONS.

1259-1261 BAY
D.R. 
REQUESTOR'S 
PROPERTY

1259-1261 BAY
D.R. REQUESTOR'S 
PROPERTY

(E) LIGHTWELL 
CONNECTION:

1259-1261 BAY
D.R. REQUESTOR'S 
PROPERTY



LOOKING NORTH  EAST. REAR YARD OF SUBJECT PROPERTY LOOKING NORTH WEST.

1265-67 BAY
STREET.

D.R.
REQUESTOR

1259-61
BAY STREET.

EXISTING SITE PLAN
MARCH 20th. @ 10:00 a.m.

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
MARCH 20th. @ 10:00 a.m.

1265-67 BAY
STREET.

 

D.R.
REQUESTOR

1259-61
BAY STREET
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EXISTING SITE PLAN
MARCH 20th. @ 3:00 p.m.

N

1265-67 BAY
STREET.

 

D.R.
REQUESTOR

1259-61
BAY STREET

 

SUBJECT PROP.

LOOKING  WEST (SIDE PROP. LINE) @ NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES 

SUBJECT PROP.SUBJECT PROP. D.R. REQUESTOR
PROP.



LOOKING EAST (SIDE PROP. LINE)

SUBJECT
PROP.

AUG. 12th. 2012 
Approx. 5:00 p.m.
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN
MARCH 20th. @ 3:00 p.m.

1265-67 BAY
STREET.

 

D.R.
REQUESTOR

1259-61
BAY STREET

 

EXISTING SITE PLAN
JUNE 21st. @ 3:00 p.m.

1265-67 BAY
STREET.

 

D.R.
REQUESTOR

1259-61
BAY STREET

 

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
JUNE 21st. @ 3:00 p.m.

N

1265-67 BAY
STREET.

 

D.R.
REQUESTOR

1259-61
BAY STREET

 

LOOKING SOUTH 
(SIDE PROP. LINE)

D.R. REQUESTOR'S
PROP.

SUBJECT
PROP.

D.R. REQUESTOR'S
PROP.

SUBJECT
PROP.

LOOKING SOUTH (SIDE PROP. LINE)

D.R. REQUESTOR'S
PROP.

LOOKING EAST (SIDE PROP. LINE) @ 
D.R. REQUESTOR'S REAR YARD

AUG. 12th. 2012
Approx. 11:30 a.m.

AUG. 12th. 2012
Approx. 5:00 p.m.

AUG. 12th. 2012
Approx. 5:00 p.m.
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1265-67 BAY
STREET.

D.R.
REQUESTOR

1259-61
BAY STREET.

EXISTING SITE PLAN
OCT. 2Oth. @ 1:00 p.m.

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
OCT. 20th. @ 1:00 p.m.

1265-67 BAY
STREET.

 

D.R.
REQUESTOR

1259-61
BAY STREET

 

EXISTING SITE PLAN
OCT. 20th. @ 3:00 p.m.

N

1265-67 BAY
STREET.

 

D.R.
REQUESTOR

1259-61
BAY STREET

 

D.R. REQUESTOR'S PROP.SUBJECT PROP.
D.R. REQUESTOR'S PROP.

DEC. 6th. 2012 
Approx. 3:00 p.m.LOOKING EASTLOOKING NORTH

SEPT. 13th. 2012
Approx. 3:00 p.m.SEPT. 13th. 2012

Approx. 3:00 p.m.LOOKING NORTH

SUBJECT PROP.

D.R. 
REQUESTOR
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN
OCT. 20th. @ 3:00 p.m.

1265-67 BAY
STREET.

 

D.R.
REQUESTOR

1259-61
BAY STREET

 

EXISTING SITE PLAN
DEC. 22 @ 1:00 p.m.

1265-67 BAY
STREET.

 

D.R.
REQUESTOR

1259-61
BAY STREET

 

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
DEC. 22 @ 1:00 p.m. N

1265-67 BAY
STREET.

 

D.R.
REQUESTOR

1259-61
BAY STREET

 

DR. REQUESTOR'S 
PROP.

SUBJECT PROP.

SUBJECT PROP. D.R. REQUESTOR'S

PROP.

DEC. 6th.. 2012 
Approx. 3:00 p.m.LOOKING EAST @ 

D.R. REQUESTOR'S 
PROPERTY

LOOKING EAST @ 
D.R. REQUESTOR'S 
PROPERTY

LOOKING 
SOUTH EAST

LOOKING NORTH DEC. 6th.. 2012 
Approx. 3:00 p.m.

DEC. 6th.. 2012 
Approx. 3:00 p.m.

DEC. 6th.. 2012 
Approx. 3:00 p.m.
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1265-67 BAY
STREET.

D.R.
REQUESTOR

1259-61
BAY STREET.

EXISTING SITE PLAN
DEC. 22 @ 2:00 p.m.

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
DEC. 22 @ 2:00 p.m.

1265-67 BAY
STREET.

 

D.R.
REQUESTOR

1259-61
BAY STREET

 

EXISTING AXONMETRIC
JUNE 21ST. @ 3:00 p.m.

PROPOSED AXONMETRIC
JUNE 21ST. @ 3:00 p.m.

LOOKING NORTH DEC. 6th. 2012 
Approx. 3:00 p.m.
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PROJECT DATA
ZONING:         RM-1      
EXISTING OCCUPANCY: R-3 /  U
PROPOSED OCCUPENCY: R-2 /  U     [3 UNITS]
CONSTRUCTION:         TYPE V-B

AREA CALCULATIONS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
SCOPE OF WORK UNDER THIS PERMIT IS FOR THE ADDITION OF A NEW THIRD UNIT 
AT EXISTING UNOCCUPIED FIRST FLOOR, INCLUDING REAR HORIZONTAL ADDITION 
AT FIRST FLOOR. NEW UNIT WILL HAVE TWO BEDROOMS, TWO BATHS, LIVING, 
DINING AND KITCHEN.
ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACE WILL ALSO BE CREATED IN ADDITION TO EXISTING 
PARKING SPACES. WORK ALSO INCLUDES REAR HORIZONTAL ADDITION TO THE 
SECOND AND THIRD FLOORS TO ENLARGE EXISTING BEDROOM, ADD A BATH AND 
DECK AT EACH FLOOR.  
A NEW ELEVATOR WILL ALSO BE ADDED AND KITCHENS AND BATH RENOVATIONS.

EXISTING FLOOR AREA :

1ST FLOOR/GARAGE:            1624   sq.ft.  [UNOCCUPIED AREA]
2ND FLOOR:      1636   sq.ft.         [HABITABLE AREA]
3RD FLOOR:                                                                1758   sq.ft.        [HABITABLE AREA]
TOTAL EXISTING FLOOR AREA:              5,018  sq.ft. 

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA: 

1ST FLOOR (FAMILY RM, BEDRM, BATHRM):       1,137   sq.ft.  [HABITABLE AREA]
1ST FLOOR/GARAGE:                               855   sq.ft.       [UNOCCUPIED AREA]
2ND FLOOR:       2,024   sq.ft.       [HABITABLE AREA]
3RD FLOOR:              2,167   sq.ft.  [HABITABLE AREA]
TOTAL PROPOSED FLOOR AREA:                       2,524  sq.ft. 

NET CHANGE IN HABITABLE AREA:
                                                        
1ST FLOOR:        1,137 sq.ft.
2ND FLOOR:   266 sq.ft.
3RD FLOOR:   266 sq.ft.
TOTAL ADDED CONDITIONED AREA:                       1,669 sq.ft.      

TOTAL INCREASE IN BLDG. FOOTPRINT             496   sq.ft            

S.F.U.S.D CALCULATIONS
TOTAL NEW  OCCUPIED AREA:  (739 + 46+46) =             831  sq.ft.

OCCUPANT LOAD
1ST FLOOR : 1,633 sq.ft. =  8 OCCUPANTS
2ND FLOOR:   2,024 sq.ft. = 10 OCCUPANTS
3RD FLOOR: 2,167 sq.ft. = 11 OCCUPANTS
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD:         29 OCCUPANTS
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GENERAL  NOTES:  

1. CODE COMPLIANCE:  All work is to be performed in accordance with all governing Codes, Ordinances and Regulations. The designs 
herein are based on the 2010 C.B.C., 2010 S.F.B.C., 2010 S.F.M.C., 2010 S.F.E.C, 2010 S.F.P.C., 2010 S.F.F.C., 2010 C. Energy C.

2. JOB COORDINATION & SAFETY:  Contractor shall be responsible for the development, coordination and execution of construction 
methods and procedures.  The Contractor shall also be responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all safety precautions and 
programs in connection with his work.

3. JOB CLEANLINESS:  Contractor shall on a daily basis leave the construction site "broom clean" at the end of the work day.  At substantial 
completion,  the Contractor shall turn to the Owner a spotlessly clean house, including clean mirrors, glass, light bulbs, walls, floors, cabinetry 
inside and out, bathroom fixtures, tiles and appliances.

4. CONSTRUCTION QUALITY: No guarantee for quality of construction is implied or intended by the architectural documents, and the 
Contractor shall assume full responsibility for any or all construction deficiencies.

5. CONTRACT DOCUMENT REVIEW:  Contractor shall review all Contract Documents.  If fifteen days elapse from the time the 
Contractor receives the plans and signs to perform the work, and the Owners have not been notified of any errors,  omissions or objections, 
the Owners will consider the documents approved by the Contractor for the performance of his/her work.

6. DISCREPANCIES:  In case of any discrepancy notify the Owners before proceeding.  Contractor shall be responsible for correction of 
work at his/her own expense for work installed in conflict with the Contract Documents.

7. DIMENSIONS:  All dimensions shown on plans are to face of stud, unless otherwise noted.   All dimensions shown on interior elevations 
are finish dimensions.  No dimensions shall be taken by measuring from the drawings.  Details take precedence  over general sections or 
plans.  Written dimensions take precedence over scale.  All dimensions shall be verified in the field for coordination with existing and new 
conditions.

8. SUBSTITUTIONS:  The  Contractor will be held to furnish under his Proposal all work described herein.  All materials and articles of any 
kind necessary for this work are subject to the approval of the Owners.  

9. MANUFACTURED ITEMS:  Transport, handle, store, protect and install manufactured items in strict accordance with manufacturer's 
recommendations. Should conflict exist between construction documents and manufacturer's  instructions, consult with Designer.

10. ASBESTOS: Asbestos removal is not intended to be covered by this contract. If Asbestos is suspected, a testing agency must be hired to 
verify, and special procedures must be used for removal and disposal. Friable asbestos is the dangerous type and was used extensively for pipe 
insulation, fireproofing and certain building materials up to 1970. 

11. CUTTING AND PATCHING:  Cut and fit components as required; patch disturbed areas to match adjacent materials and finishes. 

12. ATTIC VENTILATION: Ventilating area shall not be less than 1/150th of the net area of the space ventilated. If at least 50% of required 
ventilation is provided in the upper portion of the space, then ventilating area may be 1/300th of the attic space per section 3205(c).

13. BLOCKING:  Provide solid blocking as necessary for all wall mounted shelves, fixtures and fittings.  See interior elevations, where 
applicable.

14.WATER TIGHTNESS:  Contractor shall verify that all work on the exterior of the project is watertight.  All joints and surfaces exposed to 
the elements shall be tested for water tightness prior to substantial completion.

15.WATERPROOF MEMBRANE:  Install a waterproof membrane under the Master Shower  floor @ the Master Bath.  Wrap the membrane 
up a minimum of 8" on all surrounding surfaces.

16. GLAZING:  Tempered glazing is required as per UBC 2406.  Glazing to be tempered includes but is not limited to: glazing that is less 
than 18" above finish floor; within 24" radius of doors; Glass door and panels of shower and bathtub enclosures and adjacent glazed openings 
within 60" above a standing surface and drain inlet shall be fully tempered, laminated safety glass as per UBC 2406.3 & .4; skylights; etc...

17.DRYWALL:   All drywall to be 5/8" thick.   Install metal corner beads at all outside corners.  Fasten drywall to framing with drywall 
screws.    All drywall is to be sanded three times to produce a smooth finish for all walls and ceilings.   All drywall shall be finished so that it 
is smooth, with no bumps or craters.  All joints to be taped and sanded so that there is no distinguishable transition.  Contractor shall deliver 
all new or repaired walls perfectly even.   The owners' and designer's criteria will be the sole measure for approval of the finished work.   

18. HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS:  All handrails at stairs are 34" above tread nosing.  All guardrails are 42" minimum to finish floor, 
U.O.N.  See interior elevations or details, as applicable, for guardrail design.

19. SHOWER AND TUB W/ SHOWER :  Provide ceramic tile or stone finish at all shower and tub w/ shower areas to a minimum height of 
70" above the drain inlet over a moisture resistant underlayment (typical).  Verify with interior elevations, if applicable.   All showers & 
shower/tub combinations to have pressure balance mixing valves as per UPC section 410.7

20. PLUMBING:All work is design/build by the Plumbing contractor and is to meet required codes and Title 24 requirements. Low flow 
plumbing fixtures & fittings will be used in all bathrooms, etc... Toilets to have a max. allowable flush of 1.6 gal. When there are fixtures @ 
three levels, cast iron or other approved non-plastic materials for drain, waste, & vents is to be used.
 
21. TITLE 24 RESIDENTIAL LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS

KITCHEN:
•At least 50% of installed luminaire wattage must be of high efficacy (HE) lighting and 

 must be switched separatel from non-HE lighting.

BATHROOMS, LAUNDRY, GARAGE & UTILITY ROOMS:
• All HE lighting, unless lighting is controlled by certified occupant sensor(s)
- must be manual-on motion sensor
- must not have"always-on" option

OTHER ROOMS [BEDROOMS, HALLS, DINING ROOM, etc... and CLOSETS bigger than 70 sq. ft.]:
•All HE lighting unless lighting is controlled by:
- dimmer switch OR
- certified occupant sensor(s)

- must be manual-on motion sensor
- must not have"always-on" option REVISED
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